
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA 
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 at 6:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 23rd 
February 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - BUCKDEN-
HUNTINGDON SAFE CYCLING AND WALKING ROUTE (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
To receive a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation – 
Buckden-Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking Route. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: M Reynolds - (01223) 616842 
 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  - B1040 
WHEATSHEAF ROAD / SOMERSHAM ROAD, ST IVES ACCIDENT 
REDUCTION SCHEME (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
To receive a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation – B1040 
Wheatsheaf Road / Somersham Road, St Ives Accident Reduction Scheme. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: M Reynolds - (01223) 616842 
 



5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
ACCELERATED TOWNS PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
To receive a report by the Interim Corporate Director (Delivery) on the Accelerated 
COVID-19 Towns Programme. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: D Edwards - (07768) 238708 
 

6. LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW (Pages 45 - 94) 
 

To receive a report from the Housing Needs and Resources Manager on the 
outcome of the Lettings Policy Review. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller 

 
Contact Officer: J Collen - (01480) 388218 
 

7. LOCAL LETTINGS PLANS - ALCONBURY WEALD AND FUTURE PLANS 
(Pages 95 - 98) 

 
To receive a report from the Housing Needs and Resource Manager on the Local 
Lettings Plans for Alconbury Weald and future plans. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: J Collen - (01480) 388218 
 

Dated this 10 day of March 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
(01223) 752548 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J M Palmer and S J Corney. 
 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

52 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Bywater declared a disclosable pecuniary interest under Minute No 
20/53 as Chairman of Cambridgeshire County Council’s Children and Young 
People Committee. 
 

53 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider and 
agree infrastructure projects as outlined in paragraph 10.2 to be funded in whole 
or in part by an amount of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies 
received to date. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning advised 
that the latest funding round had been launched on 10th November 2020 with  
around £28 million of CIL receipts now currently available for spend on 
infrastructure projects. Attention was drawn to a number of planned strategic 
transport projects which included the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet 
Improvements, A141 Huntingdon, A14 Improvement Scheme, A1 Improvement 
Scheme, East West Rail Bedford to Cambridge opportunities and Edison Bell 
Way link road and the potential for future financial support being requested for 
these schemes. Finally, it was reported that Appendix 3 of the report outlined 
project bids under £50,000 which had been determined in accordance with 
delegated authority given to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Service 
Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning. 
 
Councillor S J Corney, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), presented the outcome of the Panel’s discussions at 
its meeting on 3rd February 2021 drawing particular attention to the Buckden to 
Huntingdon Safe Cycli
[...]
submitted). 

 
56 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Head of Operations (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking to amend the 
recommendations of the Council’s Off-Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023, which, 
in 2018, had been decided not to progress the civil enforcement of on-street 
parking offences in Huntingdonshire. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment reminded the Cabinet that at the time the original decision was 
made, it had not been financially viable to implement civil parking enforcement 
within the District. Having drawn attention to the projected costs of the proposals 
together with the timetable for implementation and the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED   
 

(a)   to update the Off-Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023 to enable the 
progression of Civil Parking Enforcement of On-Street Parking in 
Huntingdonshire; 
 

(b)   to approve the two-year project ‘Civil Parking Enforcement’ in 
Huntingdonshire to be started from 1st April 2021 utilising the budget 
provision already made for the project with associated revenue 
implications; and  

 
(c)   to authorise Officers to seek an emergency agreement with the 

Highways Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council, in line with 
recommendations (a) and (b) above and their commitment to support the 
required application to the Department for Transport. 

 
57 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING  

 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to enable the delivery of 
Electric Vehicle charging points within Huntingdonshire in line with the Council’s 
Off Street Car Parking Strategy 2018-2023.  

Page 8 of 98



 

 
In noting that the project would be delivered in two phases concluding at the end 
of July 2021 and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships), the Cabinet expressed their support for the 
proposals. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet approve: 
 

(a) the locations proposed and phasing of the installation of Electric 
Vehicle charging points; 

 
(b) the type and number of charging points at a given site; and 

 
(c) a fee from the options presented, or alternative based on the 

evidence presented. 
 

58 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2020. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects 
being undertaken by the Council. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress made in delivering the Key Actions for 2020/21 over 
the reporting period and the Cabinet were advised that 69% of these were on 
track, with 31% being classified as being within the acceptable variance. In doing 
so, Cabinet’s attention was drawn to those areas where positive progress had 
been achieved, as set out in section 3.4 of the report submitted. 
 
In terms of performance against the Council’s Corporate Indicators, Cabinet were 
pleased to note that the majority of these were on track at the end of Quarter 3 
with only five being classified as “red” because performance was below an 
acceptable variance. 
 
Having been apprised with the status of corporate projects at the end of 
December 2020 and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted. 

 
59 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  

 

Page 9 of 98



 

A report by the Chief Finance officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s financial performance to 
the end of December 2020. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources drew the Cabinet’s 
attention to the highlights within the report, specifically the forecast revenue 
outturn overspend of £0.799m and capital outturn underspend of £11.890m. 
Reference was also made to the Commercial Investment Strategy and the 
benefits this was achieving for the Council, namely the protection of services for 
the residents of Huntingdonshire. 
 
Having welcomed the report and in noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet note the Council’s financial performance at the end of 
December 2020 and the register of reviews of Commercial Investment 
Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report now 
submitted. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 10 of 98



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the Special Meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via 
Zoom on Tuesday, 23 February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J M Palmer (Cabinet Assistant). 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S J Corney. 
 
 

60 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

61 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
Due to an imminent decision being required, an item of business was considered 
under the General Exception Provisions – Section 15 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Further to Minute No 20/17 and with the aid of a report by the Service Mana
[...]
 
Planning Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help 
deliver infrastructure to support the development of the area. It came into force 
on 6 April 2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
Huntingdonshire District Council became a CIL charging authority in May 2012. 
 
Local authorities must spend the levy on infrastructure needed to support the 
development of their area. This helps to deliver across several of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018 – 2022 but specifically: 

Support development of infrastructure to enable growth 

Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and community 
facilities to meet current and future need 
 
The application for CIL funding was previously considered at the Cabinet meeting 
held on 11th February 2021. While the project was supported, it was declined for 
funding, as members considered that Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), in 
its role as Local Highway Authority, should be funding a greater portion of the 
project cost. Buckden parish Council has subsequently been in discussions with 
CCC who have indicated that the scheme will be part of the work to prioritise 
schemes to be funded by the Delivering Transport Strategy Aims Programme for 2021/22 
. Members are asked to consider the proposal for funding afresh in light of this 
additional information.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to support CIL funding of up to £100,000 as co-
funding toward provision of a new length of cycle/footway and safer crossing point 
on Buckden Road, Brampton to facilitate safe cycling/walking to Brampton, 
Hinchingbrooke Secondary School and Huntingdon. 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

Page 13 of 98

Agenda Item 3



 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Approve CIL funding of up to £100,000, for a new length of cycle/footway and 
safer crossing point on Buckden Road, Brampton subject to: 
 

i. Written confirmation of future maintenance arrangements 
ii. Written confirmation of landowner consent.  
iii. Submission of an updated business case detailing match funding secured, 

detailed design of the route and an implementation plan 
 

The offer recommended is time limited (12 months) to enable the above matters 
to be addressed. 
 

Page 14 of 98



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Following the decision by Cabinet, at its meeting on 11th February 2021, 

Buckden Parish Council (BPC) have been actively engaging with 
Cambridgeshire County Council to secure additional funding for the 
delivery of a Buckden to Huntingdon cycling and walking route. CCC have 
indicated support in principle for the scheme and additional funding is 
expected as part of CCC’s Delivering Transport Strategy Aims Programme 
for 2021/22.  
 

1.2 This report considers a payment of up to £100,000 from CIL toward the 
provision of a new length of cycle/ footway and crossing point on Buckden 
Road, Brampton (Appendix 1). This would facilitate safe cycling/ walking 
to Brampton, Hinchingbrooke Secondary School and Huntingdon. 
Members are asked to consider the scheme in light of the additional 
information now provided. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The project entails provision of shared use route for pedestrians and 

cyclists along B1514 Buckden Road, Brampton southbound. The 
proposed shared route would commence at the Brampton Golf Club and 
terminate approximately 300m southbound joining the existing route. 

 
2.2 In addition, a proposed crossing facility will be constructed within the 30-

mph speed limit to facilitate a safe crossing for non-motorised users 
(NMU). In doing so, the proposed scheme will provide a link for the 
pedestrians and cyclists travelling to and from Buckden, Brampton and 
Huntingdon. 

 
2.3 The Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 (HLP2036) recognises Buckden as 

a Key Service Centre, with identified growth of approximately 435 
dwellings,  which the route would serve. 175 of which are  expected to be 
built in the settlement over the
[...]
evelopment of infrastructure to enable growth 

Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and community 
facilities to meet current and future need 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) recognises there is an existing significant 
issue for highway safety at the junction of the B1040 Wheatsheaf Road / 
Somersham Road, St Ives. This will worsen if further growth is to occur. It is 
proposing to signalise the junction to address these issues. 
 
CCC has funded and developed initial plans for a deliverable scheme, including 
a cost estimate, timescales for implementation and details of its match funding.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to support CIL funding of up to £500,000 as co-
funding toward signalising the junction to allow for better management of traffic 
flow, significantly reducing the risk of accidents. 
 
RECOMMENDED 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

Page 25 of 98

Agenda Item 4



 
Approve in principle CIL funding of up to £500,000, subject to: 

 Final costings, as detailed design work is still underway; 

 Full business plan; 

 Confirmation that all of the land required for the project is available; and 

 Confirmation of the match funding by CCC and other sources. 
 
The offer recommended is to be time limited (12 months) to enable the above 
matters to be addressed. 
 

Page 26 of 98



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider a payment of £500,000 from CIL toward the provision of a

 a signalised crossing at the junction of the B1040 Wheatsheaf Road / 
Somersham Road, St Ives. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The junction proposed to be improved is at the crossroads between the 

Somersham Road (B1040), Wheatsheaf Road (to Woodhurst), and Old 
heath Road (to Bluntisham). It lies 2.42 km northeast of St Ives within the 
parishes ofBluntisham, Somersham, and Warboys. The roads link St Ives, 
Somersham, Woodhurst, Bluntisham, and Warboys beyond. St Ives is 
identified as a spatial planning area in the Local Plan to 2036, reflecting its 
status as one of the district's four market towns and most sustainable 
centres. St Ives is projected to grow by at least 430 dwellings and 5.6ha of 
employment land over the plan period across a number of allocations. In 
future, any growth north of St. Ives could potentially increase traffic 
travelling through St. Ives via this route to access the A1307/ A14. 
Somersham and Warboys are Key Service Centres also designated to 
receive growth. Woodhurst and Bluntisham are identified as being Small 
Settlements in the Local Plan to 2036.  

 
2.2 CCC has advised, in its application for CIL funding, that: 
 

‘The project does not directly relate to new development however 
with new development proposed at RAF Wyton there is a potential 
increase in traffic passing through this high-risk junction, specifically 
with increased traffic from the Warboys/Ramsey area through 
Pidley. 
 
Higher levels of traffic on the B1040 leaves less gaps for traffic from 
side roads and therefore increases the level of risk taking by 
motorists pulling out. 
 
This concept is known as “gap acceptance” i.e. the gap people are 
willing to pull out into. Fewer gaps and traffic queuing behind mean 
people are more likely to pull out into smaller gaps in traffic than 
they normally would be comfortable doing. As the number of 
developments increase in the area the volume of traffic will 
increase, therefore resulting in smaller and few gaps. Signalising 
the junction will allow for better management of traffic flow, 
significantly reducing the risk of vehicles misjudging gaps between 
vehicles and pulling out.’ 

 
2.3 In July 2020 following a review with partners in the emergency services, 

health services, Highway Authorities and the Road Victims’ Trust in which 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Road Safety Partnership became 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Vision Zero Partnership, a new 
Vision Zero Partnership strategy was adopted by CCC. The scheme at 
Wheatshe
[...]
d safety scheme. 
 

10.2 The project will provide road junction mitigation measures to enhance 
junction performance and safety for current and future residents, workers 
and visitors to the district.  

 
10.3 CCC will match fund 58.33% of the project’s anticipated cost. This is 

subject to provision of: 
 

 Final costings, as detailed design work is still underway.  

 Full business plan based on final design. 

 Confirmation that all of the land required for the project is 
available. 

 Confirmation of the match funding by CCC and other 
sources. 

10.4 The offer should be time limited (12 months) to enable the above matters 
to be addressed. 

 
 

 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Signalised Junction General Arrangement Plan 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Section 216 of Planning Act 2008 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2694/infrastructure-delivery-
plan.pdf  
 Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Delivery Plan – Infrastructure Schedule 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2693/infrastructure-
schedule.pdf  
 Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Delivery Plan Addendum 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2861/infrastructure-delivery-
plan-addendum.pdf 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Funding Statement 2019 -2020 
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/4980/infrastructure-funding-
statement-2019-20.pdf 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Melissa Reynolds, Senior Implementation Officer 
Tel No:   01223 616842 
Email:    melissa.reynolds@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 31 of 98

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2694/infrastructure-delivery-plan.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2694/infrastructure-delivery-plan.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2693/infrastructure-schedule.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2693/infrastructure-schedule.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2861/infrastructure-delivery-plan-addendum.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk
[...]
bids were assessed independently.  
 
Although the timescale was tight the Council submitted capital bids in 
December 2018 totalling £1.8M. It was anticipated that one or more of the bids 
would not be successful, however, all the proposals passed the independent 
assessment and a total of £1.8M of bids was agreed by the Combined Authority 
Board in January 2021. 
 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 33 of 98

Agenda Item 5



This left the Council with two significant challenges, the fact that only £1.5M 
capital was available at this stage and secondly maintaining a balance of 
investment across the three towns. On the former, given there is still headroom 
within the original £1M allocation per town and the projects are at an early stage 
of development/feasibility this is not seen as a significant issue, providing the 
overall spending cap of £3.0M is not exceeded by March 2022.  
 
On the latter (given a longer time window now for delivery) further discussions 
have taken place with Ramsey representatives to see what could be achieved. 
Although these discussions are still at an early stage on several options it is 
proposed that a scheme will be substituted into the programme in due course. 
This will also help to address the balance of the budget provision.  
 
The timescale was extremely tight to get these bids together there are also 
several factors outside the Council’s control that will influence delivery. The 
initial proposals have been discussed with Town Council representatives at key 
stages of their development, however, no wider consultation has taken place. 
 
The funding from the Combined Authority is capital and therefore the Council 
will need to commit revenue resources (primarily staff time) to deliver the 
projects themselves. This has been estimated to total £300,000 over the next 
twelve months.  
  
Recommendation: 
 

(a) That the Cabinet agrees the Accelerated Towns Programme and 
commits Council staff resources to the value of £300,
[...]
een 
reviewed by the scheme’s partners with a small number of minor changes being 
identified. Each of the local authority partners must now take the revised policy 
through their Member processes for formal adoption. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet is:  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To approve the amended Lettings Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 45 of 98

Agenda Item 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 As the local Housing Authority, the Council is required by law to have an 

allocations scheme for determining priorities in the allocation of social 
rented housing.  The Lettings Policy is the Council’s allocations scheme.   

 
1.2 Although the Council is no longer a stock holding authority it has a housing 

register of people wishing to be considered for the allocation of social 
rented housing and a choice based lettings scheme (the Home-Link 
scheme) which is the vehicle for letting the majority of these properties in 
the district.  The Lettings Policy dictates how the housing register and the 
letting of properties operates and the six partner local authorities within the 
Home-Link scheme each operate a Lettings Policy that follows the same 
broad principles.    

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to advise of necessary changes to the Lettings 

Policy in light of new legislation and recent caselaw relating to allocation 
schemes. The proposed amendments to the Policy are to ensure that it 
minimises the risk of legal challenge.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 It is good practice to periodically review the policy to ensure that it 
continues to meet its intended aims although most reviews take place as 
a result of changes in legislation or caselaw rulings where the legality of a 
lettings policy has been challenged. The last review of the policy and the 
amendments were driven by the introduction of the Homeless Reduction 
Act (HRA) and new data protection regulations introduce
[...]
 the authority will still 

have a duty to ensure that accommodation is available for occupation by the 

applicant. 
 
Transferring tenant – an applicant who is currently a tenant of a local authority or 

registered provider and who wishes to move. 

Page 93 of 98



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Local Lettings Plans – Alconbury Weald and 
Future Plans 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 18th March 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by:   Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s Lettings Policy provides the legal allocations framework as to who 
is accepted onto the register, how the register is administered and how the 
majority of social rented housing in the district is let.  
 
Local lettings plans (LLPs) are a means of varying the lettings scheme, for 
example on new developments where a large number of social rented properties 
are being delivered at the same time and the aim is to create a mixed and 
balanced community. As a variation to the Council’s lettings scheme each LLP 
has to be formally adopted as an appendix to the Lettings Policy.  
 
This report highlights the next development site that is likely to be subject to an 
LLP and requests that delegated authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer, 
in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 
Development, to adopt that and future LLPs.   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet is: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To give authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development, to adopt 
future Local Lettings Plans.

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 95 of 98

Agenda Item 7



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 As the local Housing Authority, the Council is required by law to have an 

allocations scheme for determinin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish 
and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S Bywater. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer (Cabinet Assistant). 
 
 

62 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 23rd February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.   
 

63 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

64 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - BUCKDEN-
HUNTINGDON SAFE CYCLING AND WALKING ROUTE  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 20/53 and with the aid of a report prepared by the 
Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet gave consideration to a proposal to support Community Infrastructure 
Levy funding towards the provision of a new length of cycle/footway and safer 
crossing point on Buckden Road, Brampton to facilitate safe cycling/walking to 
Brampton, Hinchingbrooke Secondary School and Huntingdon. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning reminded 
the Cabinet of their previous discussions at their 11th February 2021 meeting 
and the actions undertaken by Buckden Parish Council to secure additional 
funding for the scheme from Cambridgeshire County Council. He then went on to 
report that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 recognised Buckden as a Key 
Service Centre, with identified growth of approximately 435 dwellings which the 
route would serve. 175 of these dwellings were expected to be built over the next 
five years.  
 
In noting that Cambridgeshire County Council were yet to confirm the amount 
they would contribute from the Delivering Transport Strategy Aims Programme 
for 2021/22, but that support, in principle, had been agreed for the scheme, 
together with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 
(a) to approve Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding of up to 

£100,000 for a new length of cycle/footway and safer crossing point 
on Buckden Road, Brampton, subject to: 
 
(i) Written confirmation of future maintenance arrangements; 
(ii) Written confirmation of landowner consent; 
(iii) Submissions of an updated business case detailing match funding 

secured, detailing design of the route and an implementation plan. 
 

(b) that (a) above would be time limited to 12 months to enable the above 
matters to be addressed. 

 
65 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  - B1040 

WHEATSHEAF ROAD / SOMERSHAM ROAD, ST IVES ACCIDENT 
REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Strategic Growth Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to support 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding as co-funding towards signalising 
the junction of the B1040 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham Road, St Ives to allow 
for better management of traffic flow which would significantly reduce the risk of 
accidents. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning reported that the proposals 
would benefit a number of wards and that the junction had been identified as the 
number one hotspot area in the last few years for accidents, with a history of 
fatalities. It was further reported that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 
recognised St Ives, Somersham and Warboys as locations where growth would 
occur, with St Ives alone projected to grow by at least 430 dwellings and 
Somersham and Warboys identified as Key Service Centres. Attention was then 
drawn to the comments of Cambridgeshire County Council, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.2 of the report, in its application for CIL funding. 
 
The Chairman then read out the content of a written statement from County and 
District Councillor Steve Criswell, expressing his support for the scheme and 
thanking Officers from both authorities for their hard work and collaborative 
efforts in bringing the proposals forward for consideration. 
 
Having expressed their support for the proposals and in noting that 
Cambridgeshire County Council would match fund 58.33% of the project’s 
anticipated costs, together with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve, in principle, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding of up 
to £500,000 subject to: 

 

 Final costings, as detailed design work is still underway; 

 Full business plan 

 Confirmation that all of the land required for the project is available; 
and 



 

 Confirmation of the match funding by Cambridgeshire County 
Council and other sources. 

 
(b) that (a) above would be time limited to 12 months to enable the above 

matters to be addressed. 
 

66 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
ACCELERATED TOWNS PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Interim Corporate Director (Delivery) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) consideration was given to the 
Accelerated COVID-19 Towns Programme. 
 
Following an introduction from the Interim Corporate Director (Delivery) on the 
background to the report and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and Growth), together with an amendment to the wording of 
recommendation (b) to reflect that the appropriate Corporate Director would 
consult with the Executive Leader, it was 
 
RESOLVED   
 

(a) that the Cabinet agree the Accelerated Towns Programme and commits 
Council staff resources to the value of £300,000 to deliver the programme 
through to 31 March 2022; and  
 

(b) that delegated authority be given to the appropriate Corporate Director in 
consultation with the Executive Leader to make any amendments required 
to the programme through to 31 March 2022. 

 
67 LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW  

 
A report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager was submitted (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining changes to the Lettings Policy 
in light of new legislation and recent caselaw relating to allocation schemes for 
social rented housing. 
 
By way of background, the Cabinet were informed by the Housing Needs and 
Resources Manager that the Policy dictated how the housing register and the 
letting of properties operated and that all six partner local authorities within the 
Home-Link scheme operated their own policy which followed the same broad 
principles.  
 
Having been acquainted with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) and in welcoming their support for the changes to 
the Policy, it was 
 
RESOLVED   
 

that the Cabinet approve the amended Lettings Policy, attached as 
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted. 

 
 
 



 

68 LOCAL LETTINGS PLANS - ALCONBURY WEALD AND FUTURE PLANS  
 
With the aid of a report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a 
proposal to adopt a future Local Lettings Plan (LLP) which would be an appendix 
to the Lettings Policy (Minute No 20/67 refers). 
 
Having been informed of the reasons why a Local Lettings Policy would be 
adopted and in noting that the Alconbury Weald development was likely to be the 
next site where a LLP would be required, together with the views of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that delegated authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 
Development, to adopt future Local Lettings Plans. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


